The activities related to environmental and social management and monitoring will be integrated in the overall 
construction schedule. The key elements of the implementation schedule are presented in Table 3.6, Chapter 3. 

ES 9: Cost Estimate 

The total indicative cost for implementing the ESMP is estimated at Forty Thousand Four Hundred and 
Eighty Dollars only ($40,480) which is Eight Million and Ninety Six Thousand Naira Only (N 8,096,000).  
The breakdown is as shown below: 

Item Responsibility 

Cost Estimate 
in 

Nigerian Naira 
(N) 

Cost Estimate 
In 

US Dollars 
(US$) 

Mitigation PIU, Contractor 3,240,000 16,200 

Monitoring PIU, Oyo State Ministry of 
Environment and Habitat,

[...]

The tentative budget for the project includes the environmental and social mitigation cost, cost of environmental 
and social monitoring and capacity building. All administrative costs for implementing the ESMP shall be budgeted 
for as part of the PIU costing.  

The total indicative cost for implementing the ESMP is estimated at Forty Thousand Four Hundred and 
Eighty Dollars only ($40,480) which is Eight Million and Ninety Six Thousand Naira Only (N 8,096,000). 
The table 3.8 below shows an indicative budget breakdown and responsibility of the cost for implementing the 
ESMP in the project. 

Table 3.8: Estimated Budget for the Implementation of ESMP 

Item Responsibility 

Cost Estimate 
in 

Nigerian Naira